

**C.A. No. 24-0682**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,**

**Appellee,**

**On Appeal from the District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia**

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

Team 22  
1234 Elm St.  
Vandalia, 12345  
(800) 123-456  
Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**I. SCCRAP has standing to challenge ComGen’s coal ash closure plan because the pollutants from the impoundment prevent SCCRAP members from enjoying the Vandalia River and the issue is redressable by this court.**..... 9

**II. SCCRAP can pursue an imminent and substantial endangerment claim under RCRA because SCCRAP can prove that ComGen is a generator of solid or toxic waste and an owner of solid or toxic waste disposal site; that ComGen has contributed to the storage and disposal of solid or toxic waste in the Little Green Run Impoundment; and that the solid or toxic waste stored in the Little Green Run Impoundment poses an imminent and substantial threat to health and the environment.**..... 12

**(A) The federal district court incorrectly applied *Courtland* because that case only clarifies that a harm must be imminent and substantial to be actionable in claims for harm to the environment.** ..... 13

**(B) SCCRAP can prove that the threat posed by CCRs in the Little Green Run Impoundment is an imminent endangerment because the impoundment is actively leaching CCRs into groundwater beyond levels safe for human consumption and is subject to flooding from the Vandalia River.**..... 15

**(C) SCCRAP can prove that the threat posed by the CCRs stored and disposed of in the Little Green Run Impoundment is substantial because CCRs cause serious impacts to human health and the environment.** ..... 16

**III. ComGen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS are unpermitted discharges under the Clean Water Act, because the act broadly prohibits discharges of pollutants and the permit shield as defined in *Piney Run* does not protect undisclosed pollutants.** ..... 18

**(A) PFOS and PFBS are a pollutant under the Clean Water Act because the statutory definition of pollutant is broad and discharges of pollutants are generally prohibited unless an effluent limitation has been set for a particular pollutant.**..... 18

**(B) The Twelfth Circuit’s precedent of *Piney Run* should be upheld because there is no “special justification” to warrant its replacement because the decision is well reasoned, workable, relied upon, and consistent with other decisions.** ..... 20

**CONCLUSION**..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1, 2, 3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
 33 U.S.C. § 1311 ..... 18, 19  
 33 U.S.C. § 1342 ..... 19, 21, 25  
 33 U.S.C. § 6972 ..... 12  
 42 U.S.C. § 6972 ..... 10  
 FRAP Rule 26.1 ..... 2

**Cases**

*Allen v. Cooper*,  
 589 U.S. 248 (2020) ..... 20

*Appalachian Voices v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, No. 1:17CV1097*,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226920 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 13, 2018) ..... 24

Article III, § 2 of the U.S. Constitution ..... 9

*Atlantic States Legal Found v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
 12 F.3d 353 (2nd Cir. 1993) ..... 21, 22

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. Grant*,  
 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 16-17, 17

*Carroll Cnty., MD*,  
 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

*Chevron Deference. Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
 603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 20, 21, 23, 24, 25

*Cook v. George’s, Inc.*,  
 952 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 8

*Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.*, No. 2:18-CV-01230, 2023 US Dis. LEXIS 174306,  
 at 278-284 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28,  
 2023).....13, 14, 15, 17

*Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Services*  
 (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 9, 10

*Gattineri v. Town of Lynnfield*,  
 58 F.4th 512 (1st Cir. 2023) ..... 8

*Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
 399 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 10, 12, 15, 16

<i>Jacobellis v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 171 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25-26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....	20, 21
<i>Meghrig v. K.f.c. W.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	14, 15
<i>S. Appalachian Mt. Stewards v. Zinke</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 722 (W.D. Va. 2017) .....	24
<i>Schneider v. Donaldson Funeral Home, P.A.</i> , 733 F. App'x 641 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546, (5th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Swartz v. Beach</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Wyo. 2002) .....	24

**Other Sources**

<i>Environmental Protection Agency. Our Current Understanding of the Human Health and Environmental Risks of PFAS. EPA. <a href="https://www.epa.gov/pfas/our-current-understanding-human-health-and-environmental-risks-pfas">https://www.epa.gov/pfas/our-current-understanding-human-health-and-environmental-risks-pfas</a>. Last modified Nov. 26, 2024.</i> , .....	18
